
 

Meeting 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 

Date and time 
 

Friday 20th January, 2023 
 

At 10.00 am 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Safer Communities Partnership Board (quorum 3) 
 
Chair:         Councillor Sara Conway  
Vice Chair: Representative of the Metropolitan Police 
 
Partners:  
Community Safety Manager London Borough of Barnet (LBB)  
Barnet Homes  
Barnet Reducing Offending Partnership Coordinator  
Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board  
Assistant Director, Counter Fraud  
Head of Community Safety, Enforcement, CCTV & Intelligence  
Director of Children’s Social Care  
LBB Director of Public Health  
LBB Executive Director of Assurance  
Inclusion Barnet Barnet  
Safer Neighbourhood Board  
London Fire Brigade  
Metropolitan Police  
National Probation Service  
North Central London CCG  
North West London Magistrates Court  
Re  
Victim Support 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Tuesday 17 January 2023 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  Corinna Demetriou corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupti
[...]
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



1 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 10.00 am on 4 November 2022 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Board Members present: 
 
Councillor Sara Conway Chair 
Clair Green Director of Assurance, LBB 
Inspector Justin Zitver Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Chief Inspector Sean Lynch Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Tina McElligott Director of Children’s Social Care 
Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 

Protection, LBB 
Maggie Higton Brown Head of CCTV & Community Safety 
Luke Kwamya Head of Public Health Commissioning 
Matt Leng Community Safety Manager, LBB 
Richard Norfolk Reducing Offending Partnership Manager, LBB 
Ben Norfolk Community Safety Analyst, LBB 
Latoya Ridge Senior Operations Manager, Victim Support  
Altaf Patel  Community Safety, CCTV & Intelligence Manager 
Peter Curtin London Fire Brigade 
Amlan Ghoshal Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board 
Fiona Bateman Independent Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
Reshma Hirani Hate Crime reporting Coordinator, Barnet Mencap 
Tamara Barnett Head of Partnerships, MOPAC 
Louise Samuels Senior Employer & Partnership Manager, DWP 
Koreen Logie Head of Service, National Probation Service 
Greg Terefenko Head of Housing, Barnet Homes 
Caroline Collier Chief Executive, Inclusion Barnet 
Ray Booth Chief Executive, Barnet Mencap 
  
1.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
  
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
3.    Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Alice Bird, MOPAC Policy Officer and Tamara 
Djuretic, Director of Public Health  
  
  
4.    Matters Arising  

 
There were none.  

5

AGEN
[...]
rt, access help and recover  

▪ Pursue perpetrators and engage them in behaviour change interventions to eliminate 

harm to victims and their families    

▪ Strengthen the partnership response to improve multiagency working and information 

sharing to deliver improved outcomes  

▪ Working together for safer streets, community and public spaces 

 

3.5  “Our vision is for all residents of Barnet, especially women and girls, to live free of domestic 
abuse and all forms of VAWG. Working with our partners, we will raise awareness and work to 
prevent violence and abuse in the home, places of learning and employment, and in the 
community. The Partnership has zero tolerance for abuse and violence, perpetrators will be held 
to account and victims and survivors will be able to access the support and help they need.” 

 
3.6   Performance and Partnership Activity Q3 2022/23 

 
3.6.1 The Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Report presented to SCPB in 

November 2022 set out an overview of 2022/23 Q1 & Q2 activity and data.  
 

3.6.2 Data from the Crime Survey for England and Wales estimates that 2.3 million adults aged 16 - 74 
years experienced domestic abuse in the year ending March 2020; 73% of domestic abuse crime 
victims are women and girls (ONS Data 2020/21).  
 

3.6.3 Barnet’s rate of DA incidents is 12.1 per 1000 population (12 months up to the end of August 
2022). Barnet has the 3rd lowest rate of reported DA incidents in London. 
 

31



 
 

 
 

3.6.4 There were 728 Domestic Abuse Violence with Injury offences recorded by the police in Barnet in 
12 months up to the end of December 2022 (a decrease of 1.9 % compared to the previous 
year). 69 suspects were identified and charged by police; this equates to a Sanction Detection 
Rate of 9.5%.  
 

3.6.5 There were 122 referrals to the Domestic Abuse Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (DA-
MARAC) in Q3 2022/23, which is a 1% decrease from the previous year. Of these, 30% were 
adults caring for children (n=37) with a combined total of 68 children living in households of 
referred victims. The repeat rate for Barnet DA MARAC in the reporting period is 16% which is 
lower than the 17.9% rate reported in the previous year and is 15% lower than the national 
repeat referral rate of 33%. 
 

3.6.6 An assessment of the DA MARAC referrals over last quarter from October 2022 to December 
2022 shows that: 
 

• 31.1 % of victims in the cohort had a reported mental health need. 
• 5.7 % victims had a reported alcohol misuse need. 
• 5.7% had a reported illicit substance misuse need. 
• 6.6% (n=8) referrals were for child-to-parent violence  
• 6.6% of DA MARAC cases included a request for a Clare’s Law (Domestic Abuse 

Disclosure Scheme)  
 

MARAC Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23 Jan 2022-Dec 
2022 Total  

Number of MARAC 
referrals 

132 87 123 122 464 

Number of children in 
the household 

71 51 64 68 254 

32



 
 

Number of families 
with children 

66 38 48 37 189 

Number of repeat 
MARAC referrals 

20 9 22 19 70 

Percentage of repeat 
MARAC referrals 

17% 10% 18% 16% 15% 

 

 
3.6.7 The DA MARAC referral form is now available online Barnet DA MARAC Referral Form 

providing easier access to referrers. The chair of DA MARAC is a NW BCU Police Detective 
Inspector, through their leadership, there has been an improvement in multi-agency partnership 
practice to safeguard survivors, children and other vulnerable members of the household of high-
risk domestic abuse in the borough. Partners are encouraged to attend MARAC training which is 
run quarterly to improve awareness of high-risk DA indicators. 

 
3.6.8 Six monthly Quality Assurance exercises are undertaken in respect of Barnet’s DA MARAC 

which enables evaluation of the effectiveness of the MARAC through a quality assurance panel 
(QAP) which is chaired by the Head of Safeguarding, Access and Occupational Therapy, Adult 
Social Care. Relevant agency representatives, involved w
[...]
VkZjEzMzNiYzgwOWNjMWQzZTg4ZjhiNGVkZTgifQ%3D%3D%2Fbarnet-marac-dash-referral-form&data=05%7C01%7CRadlamah.Canakiah%40barnet.gov.uk%7C795dc16d3c3241bd30e708da8b35f42a%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637975362708760840%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bPJW6bsE92r%2BEybBqpKtHlKhc81OFCQomDduY%2B1c3Yg%3D&reserved=0


 
 

3.7.2 Funding to deliver against the Part 4 statutory duty of the Domestic Act 2021 was confirmed for 
continuation until March 2025 by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in 
December 2022. This enables the continued provision of a DA consultant role which has been a 
valuable resource in delivering Domestic Abuse Act and wider DA training and allows this 
resource to support fully, the implementation of the aims of the DA & VAWG Strategy 2022-2025. 
 

3.7.3 Family Services 0-19 Early Help Services deliver multi-agency Department for Work & Pensions 
(DWP) Reducing Parental Conflict (RPC) training which shares tools and interventions for direct 
work with children and families. The training explicitly identifies the escalation of parental conflict 
to domestic abuse and the need for safeguarding and support to be put in place. Barnet Family 
Services is now rolling-out a further three years of training with additional funding that has been 
received for continuation of the programme.  

 
• In the reporting period, Tavistock Relationships delivered two Specialist Group Supervision 

Sessions on 3 November 2022 for social workers and Early Help (EH) Practitioners working 
with parents, where there are high levels of parental conflict. These were attended by 10 
practitioners and an evaluation report from the Tavistock on the effectiveness of the sessions 
regarding practitioner confidence is awaited. 

• Amity Relationships are further commissioned to deliver ten 3 hour awareness sessions for 
the multi-agency partnership which will provide information about the RPC programme and 
recognising/responding to Parental Conflict between January and March 2023. Some of the 
training will be bespoke for Police, school-based staff, and Health professionals, and other 
sessions aimed at professionals working across all sectors in the community. The remaining 
funding is being used to create additional capacity in the team to assist with communications, 
planning and administration of the programme. 

• There is also a plan to deliver refresher training on the structured interventions used by the 
practitioners working in the 0-19 Early Help Hubs on 1 February 2023 and some further 
sessions on mentalisation-based approaches to be delivered by Tavistock in March 2023. 
 

Mothers and children attending the Against Violence & Abuse/Children Overcoming 
Domestic Abuse programme (AVA/CODA) 
 

3.7.4 Family Services 0-19 Early Help Services delivered one Women’s AVA CODA Group in Q3. In 
total 15 parent victims (mothers) were invited to the sessions and 8 completed the full suite of 
sessions. Positive feedback was received from all the parents that attended the sessions and the 
parents have requested a monthly ‘Coffee Morning’ as a follow up each term so they can 
continue to connect and support one another. The first Coffee Morning will be held on 10 January 
2023 and will continue to be facilitated termly as requested. A WhatsApp group has also been 
established for the AVA CODA group which is supporting continued networking among the parent 
group.  

•   There are two new AVA/CODA Programmes starting in January 2023, one will be held in 
the South locality and the other in the East Central locality Early Help Hubs. 

•   There is now a waiting list for the AVA/CODA programme, all children on the waiting list 
are being offered 1:1 AVA/CODA intervention. If spaces are available in other localities 
transport costs will be covered for families that wish to attend groups being delivered 
outside their locality ar
[...]
ivism which was a big day for me because I shared my 
experience with others for the first time. I enjoyed their lovely food and drinks. I 
received a gift from them. I meet during a time with Barnet councillors. I was so 
happy to talk with them. I really appreciate my manager and support workers. ‘’

36

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-11/Barnet%20First%20magazine%20-%20Winter%202022.pdf
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/domesticabuse
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/domesticabuse
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/domesticabuse
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/children-and-families/domestic-abuse/helpful-videos-barnet-residents


 
 

❖ Objective 2: Support all victims and survivors to report, access help and 
recover 

 
3.8.1 Barnet Solace DA Advocacy and Support Service (SASS) received 248 referrals in Q3 2022/23 

(Jewish Women’s Aid data not available at time of reporting). 
                 Solace 
Referrals 

Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23 

Number of Referrals 
Received 

380 319 310 248 – (Excludes JWA 
data) 

New Service Users 
(accepted cases) 

140 112 124 135 

DASH Risk assessments 131 115 121 118 

High risk cases receiving 
IDVA service 

21 25 18 24 

Total Service Users 
Leaving the Service 

124 103 120 110 

 
Housing Support & Refuge Provision  
 

3.8.2 There were 97 homelessness approaches to Barnet Homes due to domestic abuse in Q3, 2022/3. 
Of these, 31 were provided with temporary accommodation (TA). Housing options include refuge 
accommodation, sanctuary installations to make victims homes safer, move to private sector 
properties, move through the North London DA reciprocal scheme and for single applicants 
housing in the private rented sector. Some victims also prefer to remain with friends or family until 
they secure suitable accommodation and refuse TA as they want to minimise the numbers of 
moves whilst awaiting alternative housing.  

 
3.8.3 Solace Women’s Aid are commissioned by the Barnet Council to provide two women’s refuges 

for 
[...]
s for females 
in this quarter. All Individuals were aged between 19 and 31 years with 66% of individuals 
discussed being aged between 18-25 years. 66% of individuals were considered to be gang-
involved based on information provided by attending agency representatives.  

 
4.1.10 Barnet Family Services developed a Victim Coordinator role with London Crime Prevention 

Funding (LCPF) to strengthen the support for direct and indirect victims of violent offending and 
to plug the gap of the Young Persons Victim Support Service when funding ended in March 
2022. The coordinator started post in September is working with partner agencies to support 
victims of crime and assist identification and signposting to services including housing and 
trauma therapy in line with the Victims Code of Practice.  

 
4.1.11 The Victim Coordinator is establishing a multi-agency network panel to support joined-up 

recovery plans and a community-based hub for drop-in support. The Victim Coordinator has 
received a high volume of referrals over the quarter, the data will be reported in Q4. The post 
holder is providing advice, guidance, onward referral, and support for personal safety and safety 
around the home.  
 

4.1.12 A Restorative Justice Coordinator started in post in December, the role was created with LCPF 
and will support roll out of training in conflict resolution skills to schools and community providers. 
The role will complement the restorative justice work taking place in the Youth Justice Service 
which is supporting victims to meet with those that have perpetrated crime against them allowing 
space for reflection, apology, and reparation.  An update on activity will be provided in Q4 
2022/23.  
 

4.1.13 The Violence and Vulnerability Team have held a series of practice forums across children’s and 
adult services to provide space for reflection and encourage learning. Two sessions were held in 
Q3 including ‘considering SEN in adults and adolescents’ and ‘addressi
[...]
ities Partnership Board.  
 

The Barnet Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project 

7. The Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project is led by Barnet Mencap’s Hate Crime 
Reporting Co-Ordinator and supported by Barnet Council, the Metropolitan Police and 
other local voluntary and community organisations. 
 

8. The key objectives of the Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project are to implement parts 
of the Council’s Hate Crime Strategy and focus on: 
 
• Increasing reporting of: Disability Hate Crime; Racist and Religious Hate Crime; and 

Anti LGBT Hate Crime.  
• Providing ongoing support victims of hate crime and where appropriate referring 

them to other service providers and support organisations.  
• Increasing community confidence in reporting hate crime to the Police. 
• Improving cross-agency working to tackle hate. 
• Expanding the cohort of Hate Crime Reporting Centres to represent a diverse 

cross-section of the community and engage with harder-to-reach communities.  
• Safeguarding vulnerable adults and children from the impact of hate crime. 

  
9. The Hate Crime Reporting Co-Ordinator will deliver Quarterly Reports on the progress 

of these key objectives together with the data on national and local hate crime. 
 

 

76



National Hate Crime Figures 

10. In the year 2021/22, there were 155,841 hate crimes recorded by the police in England 
and Wales. This was an overall increase of 26% from year ending March 2021 when 
they recorded 124,104 offences. This data is from the Home Office Report on Hate 
Crime in England and Wales, published on 6 October 2022. 
 

11. The breakdown of recorded incidents was as follows:  

• 109,843 race hate crimes; 
• 8,730 religious hate crimes; 
• 26,152 sexual orientation hate crimes; 
• 14,242 disability hate crimes; and  
• 4,355 transgender hate crimes. 

12. There were annual increases in all five strands of hate crime, ranging from 19% for 
race hate crimes, 37% for religious hate crimes, 41% for sexual orientation ha
[...]
s, including with partner organisations, members and service users. This will be further detailed as the strategies are developed.

	19	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	19.1 None.

	6 Family Services Report on Reducing Offending and Tackling Violence
	SVD - Strategy and Strategic Needs Assessment London Guidance

	6 Family Services Report on Reducing Offending and Tackling Violence
	SVD STRATEGY TEMPLATE

	9 Autism and the Criminal Justice System Report
	10 Hate Crime Project - Annual report
	12 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 10.00 am on 20 January 2023 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Board Members present: 
 
 
Councillor Sara Conway Chair 
Inspector Justin Zitver Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Chief Inspector Sean Lynch Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Clair Green Executive Director of Assurance 
Tina McElligott Director of Children’s Social Care 
Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 

Protection, LBB 
Maggie Higton Brown Head of CCTV & Community Safety 
Louisa Songer Public Health Strategist 
Matt Leng Community Safety Manager, LBB 
Richard Norfolk Reducing Offending Partnership Manager, LBB   
Altaf Patel  Community Safety, CCTV & Intelligence Manager 
Ben Norfolk Community Safety Analyst   
Fiona Bateman Independent Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
Reshma Hirani Hate Crime reporting Coordinator, Barnet Mencap     
Koreen Logie Head of Service, National Probation Service 
Michelle Davies Housing Manager, Barnet Homes 
Caroline Collier Chief Executive, Inclusion Barnet 
Ray Booth Chief Executive, Barnet Mencap 
 
 
  
1.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  
  

2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  
3.    Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Greg Terefenko, Head of Housing, Barnet Homes, Tamara 
Djuretic, Director of Public Health and Peter Curtin, London Fire Brigade.    
  
   
4.    Matters Arising  

 
None.  
  
5.    Performance Dashboard up to and including November 2022  



2 

 
Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager gave an overview on performance up until November 

2022 which included highlights: 
  

 In the 3 months of September 2022 to November 2022 there were 523 cases of 
residential burglary in Barnet. 

 
 the 3 months of September 2022 to November 2022 there were 177 cases of non 

residential burglary in Barnet 
 
 In the 3 months of September 2022 to November 2022 there were 191 cases of robbery 

of personal property in Barnet 
 
 In the 3 months of September 2022 to November 2022 there were 569 cases of violence 

with injury in Barnet 
 
 In the 3 months of September 2022 to November 2022 there were 28 cases of knife 

crime with injury in Barnet 
 From 24th October 2022- 29th November 2022 there were 383 incidents captured by 

CCTV in Barnet 
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
  
6.    Family Services Report on Reducing Offending and Tackling Violence  

 
Tina McElligott, Director of Childrens Social Care presented the report and noted that it 
provided the board with an overview to the Safer Communities Partnership Board on three 
key areas of Family Services delivery that cross over into the Community Safety Strategy, 
which are:  
  
• Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls  
• Violence, Vulnerability & Exploitation  
• Reducing Re-Offending  
  
Key highlights from the report were noted as:  
  
Barnet’s rate of DA incidents is 12.1 per 1000 population (12 months up to the end of August 
2022). Barnet has the 3rd lowest rate of reported DA incidents in London. 
  
There were 728 Domestic Abuse Violence with Injury offences recorded by the police in 
Barnet in 12 months up to the end of December 2022 (a decrease of 1.9 % compared to the 
previous year). 69 suspects were identified and charged by police. 
  
An assessment of the domestic abuse MARAC referrals over last quarter from October 2022 
to December 2022 shows that:  
• 31.1 % of victims in the cohort had a reported mental health need. There is currently good 
engagement however this can be improved 
• 5.7 % victims had a reported alcohol misuse need. 
• 5.7% had a reported illicit substance misuse need.  
• 6.6% (n=8) referrals were for child-to-parent violence  
• 6.6% of DA MARAC cases included a request for a Clare’s Law (Domestic Abuse 
Disclosure Scheme) 
  



3 

In Q3 a total of 33 multi-agency practitioners and managers attended domestic abuse & 
VAWG Training. Some additional funding has been agreed in December which will enable 
the domestic abuse consultant to continue and develop and implement the strategy. They 
will remain in post until the end of the strategy which is an extremely positive development 
for the service.  

Family Services 0-19 Early Help Services deliver multi-agency Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) Reducing Parental Conflict (RPC) training which shares tools and 
interventions for direct work with children and families. The training identifies the escalation 
of parental conflict to domestic abuse and the need for safeguarding and support to be put in 
place and the team are now rolling-out a further three years of training with additional 
funding that has been received for continuation of the programme. 

Family Services 0-19 Early Help Services delivered one Women’s AVA CODA Group in Q3. 
In total 15 parent victims (mothers) were invited to the sessions and 8 completed the full 
suite of sessions. Positive feedback was received from all the parents that attended the 
sessions and the parents have requested a monthly ‘Coffee Morning’ as a follow up each 
term.  

Barnet Council has committed to working to end male violence against women by becoming 
White Ribbon (WR) Accredited on 11 April 2022. The steering group continues to meet 
monthly and implement the 3-year action plan. 

Barnet Solace DA Advocacy and Support Service (SASS) received 248 referrals in Q3 
2022/23 (this figure does not include Jewish Womens Aid data. This is still a high number of 
referrals, however is lower than the previous quarter reporting.  

There were 97 homelessness approaches to Barnet Homes due to domestic abuse in Q3, 
2022/3. Of these, 31 were provided with temporary accommodation. Housing options include 
refuge accommodation, sanctuary installations to make victims homes safer, move to private 
sector properties, move through the North London DA reciprocal scheme and for single 
applicants housing in the private rented sector. 

The One Stop Shop (OSS), led by Barnet Homes in partnership with Barnet council, Solace 
Women’s Aid, Asian Women’s Resource Centre, private solicitor firms, Barnet Magistrate 
and Cyber Care. received 105 referrals in Q3, 202/23 and 72 individuals engaged with the 
team. New partners are joining the OSS including a No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 
advisor from the Asian Women’s Resource Centre, a Welfare Benefit Advisor from Boost 
and the Barnet Wellbeing Hub.  

The Rise Perpetrator Programme is commissioned by Family Services and is aimed at 
reducing re-offending and repeat victimisation. The service successfully bid for a further 3-
year contract starting in January 2023 

Barnet Council has signed up to the Mayor’s Women’s Night Safety Charter. The plan will 
include how we will work with local partners and businesses to create a network of safe 
spaces across the borough. This will include a communications campaign and training. 

International Women’s Day 2023 events will be taking place across the borough, the council 
and its partners will coordinate communications and information about the various 
celebrations and events taking place. 

Overall, the rate of violence against the person rate in Barnet in the reporting period is 4.9 
per 1,000 population. This is a decrease of 6.6% since November 2022. 



4 

A Restorative Justice Coordinator started in post in December and will support roll out of 
training in conflict resolution skills to schools and community providers. It will also 
complement the restorative justice work taking place in the Youth Justice Service which is 
supporting victims to meet with those that have perpetrated crime against them allowing 
space for reflection, apology, and reparation.  

 The Violence and Vulnerability Team have held a series of practice forums across children’s 
and adult services to provide space for reflection and encourage learning. Two sessions 
were held in Q3 including ‘considering SEN in adults and adolescents’ and ‘addressing how 
all men and boys can work towards ending violence against women, changing culture, and 
understanding the White Ribbon movement. 

The next piece of work is looking at the strategic needs assessment in the borough, 
documents included provide all the information needed.  Cllr Conway – women’s celebration, 
a small pot of funding for community groups across the borough and comm safety walks 
may pick up specific things specifically around women and girls.  

The Safer Communities Partnership Board to considered and noted the progress being 
made to reduce offending and tackle exploitation and violence, including violence against 
women & girls. 
  
7.    North West BCU Police Update- Verbal Update  

 
Cllr Conway noted the difficulties within the service currently and noted that the Police and 
the partnership Board continue to build trust, working with the teams and addressing local 
issues where possible.  

CI Lynch updated the board on the clear areas of focus for the Police which includes more 
trust, less crime and more professionalism.  He noted that a number of actions have been 
taken already and have been adopted locally with the new commissioner already starting to 
develop a new command, Proactive operations that the commissioner and local police will 
be taking forward will restore confidence in the service and gives a commitment of the new 
commissioner’s approach to how seriously it is being taken. He continued that a lot of 
learning that will take place from the Baroness Casey review.  

CI Lynch also informed that an audit of national police databases where every officer will be 
scrutinised as well as an internal appeal in terms of reporting corruption has been launched. 
Both CI Lynch and CI Zitver gave their underlying commitment on continuing to work closely 
together.   

Fiona Bateman made the suggestion of changing the focus and the risks and timelines to 
partnership working. CI Lynch noted that work has been carried out locally however the 
pressures that all partners face is recognised and that a small, local project team aligns with 
the local issues and a need for the teams internally to identify the learning from these 
incidents. Cllr Conway suggested a broader update at the next meeting and noted that ward 
councillors should know about this work.  

  
  
8.    London Fire Brigade update including Commissioners report- Verbal 

Update  
 

Cllr Conway advised that the Fire Brigade sent apologies however any comments could be 
directed to the governance officer to collate to the team.  



5 

Fiona Bateman commented in relation to the report noting that the crucial point within the 
report is the home safety element and the need to make sure this is fully implemented 
especially the hospital discharge element.  

The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the London Fire Brigade report, including 
the Commissioners report. 
  
9.    Autism and the Criminal Justice System Report  

 
Ray Booth, Chief Executive of Barnet Mencap presented the report including the work that is 
being carried out and the implementation of the Autism Strategy and identifies some of the 
current gaps in being able to carry these out effectively.  
  
Mr Booth informed partners on the Safer Communities Partnership Board of the main gaps 
in ensuring the strategy is fulfilled, some of which include data, engagement, autism card 
alerts which is a well-established mechanism for identifying autistic people however its use 
locally is unclear and it can be quite problematic, training and healthcare support with the 
main ambition of the strategy being the overall acceptance in society of those who are 
autistic, especially those in the youth criminal justice system.  
  
Mr Booth also informed that it has been hard to obtain any data on the number of autistic 
young people and adults in contact with the CJS and that it is not clear what the police and 
the Diversion and Liaison Service is doing to increase the use of alternatives to prosecution 
and custody. 
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the Autism and the criminal justice system 
report.  

  
10.    Hate Crime Project - Annual report  

 
Reshma Hirani, Project Coordinator, Barnet Mencap gave the Board and update on the Hate 
crime project –and noted that it seeks to implement parts of the Councils hate crime strategy 
with 7 key areas attached to the strategy.  
  
The key objectives outlined in the report are to continue to provide ongoing support to 
victims and achieve an increase community confidence and to safeguard the vulnerable 
people in the borough of Barnet.  

The key objectives of the Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project are to implement parts of the 
Council’s Hate Crime Strategy and focus on: 
  
      Increasing reporting of: Disability Hate Crime; Racist and Religious Hate Crime; and Anti 

LGBT Hate Crime.  
      Providing ongoing support victims of hate crime and where appropriate referring them to 

other service providers and support organisations.  
      Increasing community confidence in reporting hate crime to the Police. 
      Improving cross-agency working to tackle hate. 
      Expanding the cohort of Hate Crime Reporting Centres to represent a diverse cross-

section of the community and engage with harder-to-reach communities.  
      Safeguarding vulnerable adults and children from the impact of hate crime. 
For the year 2021/22 there were a total of 905 hate crimes recorded in Barnet. This was an 
increase from 857 in 2020/21 of which can be broken down into the following: 



6 

 
         Racist and Religious Hate Crime: 827 
         Disability Hate Crime: 23 
         Homophobic Hate Crime: 68 
         Transgender Identity Hate Crime: 13 
 

The Hate Crime Reporting Co-Ordinator has delivered 6 Staff Training Workshops for 77 
staff in 2022. Workshops include information on identifying and reporting hate crime so that 
frontline staff can support victims to report hate crime to the Police. This year will be more 
focused on financial abuse and scams/online fraud. Workshops have taken place with a 
number of organisations including: 

 Barnet Federated GP Service 

 Age UK 

 Probation Services 

 Victim Support 

 Jewish Care 

 Muswell Hill Medical Centre 

Cllr Conway thanked Ms Hirani for all the work carried out on the strategy to date and would 
continue with safer spaces for women work in conjunction with the town centre teams where 
there is a natural link for community safety. She continued that this work links in with the 
Civic and Communities events paper that is going to the Communities, Leadership & 
Libraries Committee at the forthcoming meeting.  

The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the Hate Crime project – Annual Report.  

  
  
11.    Combatting drugs Partnership- Verbal Update  

 
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the update given by Louisa Songer who 
informed that the team have been currently reviewing the various arms of substance abuse 
which have been identified as breaking the supply chain, achieving a generational shift in the 
need for drugs and prevention and consequences to drug use along with delivering a world 
class delivery of recovery treatment. Since the last update the team have been working on 
the needs assessment to ensure all relevant data is reflected in this with a few gaps to still 
be explored with a more substantial update to come to the next meeting in April.  
  
  
12.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board discussed the Forward Plan programme and were urged to notify the relevant 
officer of any items they wished be included on the Forward Plan. 
  
  
13.    Any Other Business  

 
None.  



7 

  
14.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
 

The meeting finished at 12.19pm 
 


